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PART
SI

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 10 OF 1985

THE EMPLOYMENT ACT, 1980

(Act No. 5 of 1980)

THE MINIMUM CASH PAYMENTIN LIEU OF RATIONS NOTICE, 1985

(UnderSection 153)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 153 of the Employment Act, 1980 the

Minister for Labour and Public Service hereby issues the following Notice—

Citation.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Minimum Cash Payment in Lieu of Rations Notice,
1985 and shall come into force on the Ist March, 1985.

Minimum cash paymentin lieu of rations.

2. Where an employer is required under section 153 of the Employment Act, 1980 to

supply rations to his employees, and is authorised to pay cash in lieu of such rations, the
employer shall pay not less than E11.00 (eleven Emalangeni) per week to each employee.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 88 of 1982 and No. 6 of 1985.

3. The Minimum Cash Payment in Lieu of Rations Notice, 1982 and the Minimum

Cash Payment in Lieu of Rations Notice, 1985 are hereby revoked.

J.D. MNGOMEZULU
Principal Secretary

MBABANE,
13th February, 1985.
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LEGAL NOTICE'NO. 11 OF 1985

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND ORDER, 1974

(Order No. 6 of 1974)

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES AS AT 30 TH NOVEMBER, 1984

(UnderSection 52)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 52 of the Central Bank of Swaziland

Order, 1974 the Minister for Finance hereby issues the Statement of Assets and Liabilities
in the Schedule to this Notice.

K. MBULI
Principal Secretary

MBABANE,

13th February, 1985.



LIABILITIES

Capital

General Reserve

Currency in Circulation

Domestic Deposits

External Liabilities

Allocation of Special Drawing Rights

OtherLiabilities

SCHEDULE

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND

Balance Sheet as at 30th November, 1984

EMALANGENI

1,000,000

3,500,958

 

4,500,958

21,875,193

127,282,023

15,064,611

11,817,063

10,913,548

191,453,396
=.——

ASSETS

External Assets

Government Securities

Rediscounts and Advances

Other Current Assets

Fixed Assets

EMALANGENI

168,290,462

694,642

1,170,000

15,970,196

5,328,096

191,453,396
_—————

€s
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 12 OF 1985

THE TRADING LICENCES ORDER,1975

(Order No. 20 of 1975)

DESIGNATION OF LICENCING OFFICERS AND DEPUTY LICENCING

OFFICERS

(UnderSection 6)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me bysection 6 of the Trading Licences
Order, 1975 I hereby designate the following persons to be licencing officers and deputy
licencing Officers with effect from the 15th February, 1985—

NAME DESIGNATION DISTRICT

Mr. W.M. Mamba Licencing Officer Hhohho

Miss P.M.N. Shabangu Licencing Officer Hhohho

Mr. L. Masuku Deputy Licencing Officer Hhohho

Mr. E.J. Mavuso Licencing Officer Manzini

Mr. L.V. Dlamini Licencing Officer ”

Mr. B.S. Mazibuko Deputy Licencing Officer 7

Mr. T.D. Dlamini Licencing Officer Lubombo

Mr. P.H. Mabuza Deputy Licencing Officer ”

Mr. L. Simelane » ”

Mr. T.M. Nyoni Licencing Officer Shiselweni

Mr. E.N. Magagula * »

Mr. D. Mkhonta Deputy Licencing Officer ”

The ‘Designation of Licencing Officers Notice, 1984 (Legal Notice No. 1 of 1984) is

hereby revoked.

D. VON WISSELL
Minister

MBABANE.
7th February, 1985.
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 13 OF 1985

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND ORDER,1974

(Order No. 6 of 1974)

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENTOF ASSETS

ANDLIABILITIES AS AT 31st JANUARY, 1985

(Under Section 52)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 52 of the Central Bank of Swaziland
Order, 1974 the Minister for Finance hereby issues the StatementofAssets and Liabilities in

the Schedule to this Notice.

K. MBULI
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

MBABANE.
14th February, 1985.
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SCHEDULE

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND

Balance Sheet as at 31st January, 1985

LIABILITIES EMALANGENI ASSETS

Capital 1,000,000 External Assets

General Reserve 3,500,958

4,500,958

Currencyin Circulation 21,828,419 Government Secu-
rities

Domestic Deposits 122,995,218 Advancesto Banks

External Liabilities 9,936,749 Other Current
Assets

Allocation of Special
Drawing Rights 12,405,849 Fixed Assets

Other Liabilities 13,380,751

, 185,047,944

EMALANGENI

172,309,180

694,776

1,000,000

5,780,580

5,263,408

185,047,944


