## SUPPLEMENT TO

## THE

# SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

## GAZETTE

## VOL. XXIII] MBABANE, Friday, February 22nd., 1985 [No. 340]

## CONTENTS

No.

### Page

### PART C - LEGAL NOTICES

The Minimum Cash Payment in lieu of Rations Notice, 1985	<b>S</b> 1
The Central Bank of Swaziland Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 30th November, 1984	<b>S</b> 2
Designation of Licencing Officers and Deputy Licencing Officers	<b>S4</b>
The Central Bank of Swaziland Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st January, 1985	S5
Designation of Instruments Exempt from Stamp Duty	<b>S</b> 7
The Road Traffic (Amendment) Regulations, 1985	<b>S</b> 8
Appointment of Acting Principal Secretary	<b>S</b> 9
Appointment of Acting Principal Secretary	<b>S10</b>
The Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Bread Notice, 1985	S11
	The Central Bank of Swaziland Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 30th November, 1984 Designation of Licencing Officers and Deputy Licencing Officers The Central Bank of Swaziland Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st January, 1985 Designation of Instruments Exempt from Stamp Duty The Road Traffic (Amendment) Regulations, 1985 Appointment of Acting Principal Secretary Appointment of Acting Principal Secretary

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 10 OF 1985

## THE EMPLOYMENT ACT, 1980

#### (Act No. 5 of 1980)

#### THE MINIMUM CASH PAYMENT IN LIEU OF RATIONS NOTICE, 1985

#### (Under Section 153)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 153 of the Employment Act, 1980 the Minister for Labour and Public Service hereby issues the following Notice-

#### Citation.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Minimum Cash Payment in Lieu of Rations Notice, 1985 and shall come into force on the 1st March, 1985.

#### Minimum cash payment in lieu of rations.

2. Where an employer is required under section 153 of the Employment Act, 1980 to supply rations to his employees, and is authorised to pay cash in lieu of such rations, the employer shall pay not less than E11.00 (eleven Emalangeni) per week to each employee.

#### Revocation of Legal Notice No. 88 of 1982 and No. 6 of 1985.

3. The Minimum Cash Payment in Lieu of Rations Notice, 1982 and the Minimum Cash Payment in Lieu of Rations Notice, 1985 are hereby revoked.

J.D. MNGOMEZULU Principal Secretary

MBABANE, 13th February, 1985.

## LEGAL NOTICE'NO. 11 OF 1985

## THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND ORDER, 1974 (Order No. 6 of 1974)

## THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30 TH NOVEMBER, 1984

(Under Section 52)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 52 of the Central Bank of Swaziland Order, 1974 the Minister for Finance hereby issues the Statement of Assets and Liabilities in the Schedule to this Notice.

> K. MBULI Principal Secretary

MBABANE, 13th February, 1985.

34

.

## SCHEDULE

.

4

1

..

## THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND

## Balance Sheet as at 30th November, 1984

LIABILITIES	EMALANGENI	ASSETS	EMALANGENI
Capital General Reserve	1,000,000 3,500,958	External Assets	168,290,462
Currency in Circulation Domestic Deposits External Liabilities Allocation of Special Drawing Rights Other Liabilities	4,500,958 21,875,193 127,282,023 15,064,611 11,817,063 10,913,548	Government Securities Rediscounts and Advances Other Current Assets Fixed Assets	694,642 1,170,000 15,970,196 5,328,096
	191,453,396		191,453,396

-

.

### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 12 OF 1985

### THE TRADING LICENCES ORDER, 1975

### (Order No. 20 of 1975)

## DESIGNATION OF LICENCING OFFICERS AND DEPUTY LICENCING

### OFFICERS

(Under Section 6)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 6 of the Trading Licences Order, 1975 I hereby designate the following persons to be licencing officers and deputy licencing Officers with effect from the 15th February, 1985—

NAME	DESIGNATION	DISTRICT
Mr. W.M. Mamba	Licencing Officer	Hhohho
Miss P.M.N. Shabangu	Licencing Officer	Hhohho
Mr. L. Masuku	Deputy Licencing Officer	Hhohho
Mr. E.J. Mavuso	Licencing Officer	Manzini
Mr. L.V. Dlamini	Licencing Officer	57
Mr. B.S. Mazibuko	Deputy Licencing Officer	** .
Mr. T.D. Dlamini	Licencing Officer	Lubombo
Mr. P.H. Mabuza	Deputy Licencing Officer	**
Mr. L. Simelane	**	**
Mr. T.M. Nyoni	Licencing Officer	Shiselweni
Mr. E.N. Magagula	**	**
Mr. D. Mkhonta	Deputy Licencing Officer	**

The Designation of Licencing Officers Notice, 1984 (Legal Notice No. 1 of 1984) is hereby revoked.

D. VON WISSELL Minister

MBABANE. 7th February, 1985.

.

-

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 13 OF 1985

## THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND ORDER, 1974 (Order No. 6 of 1974)

## THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENT OF ASSETS

## AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31st JANUARY, 1985

### (Under Section 52)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 52 of the Central Bank of Swaziland Order, 1974 the Minister for Finance hereby issues the Statement of Assets and Liabilities in the Schedule to this Notice.

> K. MBULI PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

> > .

MBABANE. 14th February, 1985.

## SCHEDULE

## THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND

## Balance Sheet as at 31st January, 1985

LIABILITIES	EMALANGENI	ASSETS	EMALANGENI
Capital	1,000,000	External Assets	172,309,180
General Reserve	3,500,958		
	4,500,958		
Currency in Circulation	21,828,419	Government Secu- rities	694,776
Domestic Deposits	122,995,218	Advances to Banks	1,000,000
External Liabilities	9,936,749	Other Current Assets	5,780,580
Allocation of Special Drawing Rights	12,405,849	Fixed Assets	5,263,408
Other Liabilities	13,380,751		
	185,047,944		185,047,944